Illinois law.

Section 346.70  Fees for Applications and Other Services

a)	The fee for an Application for Approval of a Banking Development District is $2,000.

b)	Application fees shall be submitted to the Division at the time of submission of any application.  All fees filed in connection with an application are nonrefundable, regardless of whether the application is ultimately approved, denied, withdrawn, or abandoned. 

c)	Pursuant to Section 35(2) of the Act, the Secretary, in consultation with the State Treasurer, may from time to time review the amount of the above fees.
